

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FRIDAY, MAY 8, 2009

No. 09-1021 (consolidated with No. 09-1056)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy Solicitor

DOMINICK V. FREDA
Senior Counsel

WILLIAM K. SHIREY
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20549-8010
(202) 551-5043 (Shirey)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
CITATION CONVENTIONS	xiii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDING	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Indexed Annuities	6
1. Index-linked return	6
2. Surrender charges	8
3. Guaranteed minimum value	8
4. Insurance company risk management	10
C. Courts and the Commission Have Repeatedly Considered Whether New Forms of Annuities Are “Annuity Contracts” That Congress Intended to Exempt in Securities Act Section 3(a)(8).	11
1. Section 3(a)(8): Congress exempts traditional fixed annuities	11

2.	<i>SEC v. VALIC</i> : the Supreme Court holds that variable “annuities” are not “annuity contracts” under Section 3(a)(8)	13
3.	<i>SEC v. United Benefit</i> : the Supreme Court holds that a hybrid “annuity” product—partly fixed and partly variable—is not an “annuity contract” under Section 3(a)(8).	15
4.	Rule 151: the Commission responds to new hybrid products by promulgating Rule 151, creating a safe harbor under Section 3(a)(8).	17
5.	1997 Concept Release: the Commission considers the latest hybrid annuity product—the indexed annuity—shortly after its introduction.	19
D.	Rule 151A: The Commission Resolves the Uncertainty About the Regulatory Status of Indexed Annuities.	20
1.	Provisions of Rule 151A	22
2.	The Commission’s reasoning underlying the adoption of Rule 151A	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
	ARGUMENT	30
I.	RULE 151A SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF AMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE IN SECTION 3(a)(8).	30
A.	<i>Chevron</i> Controls the Court’s Review of Rule 151A.	30
B.	Rule 151A Satisfies the First Step of the <i>Chevron</i> Analysis, Because Section 3(a)(8) Does Not Unambiguously Foreclose the Commission’s Interpretation.	36

C.	Rule 151A Satisfies the Second Step of the <i>Chevron</i> Analysis, Because It Reflects a Reasonable Interpretation of Section 3(a)(8)	43
1.	The Commission’s interpretation reflects a reasonable view of the investment risk borne by the purchasers of the contracts described by the Rule	44
2.	The Commission reasonably considered the allocation of risk between the insurer and the contract purchaser in contracts described by Rule 151A	54
3.	The Commission reasonably considered the marketing of the contracts described by Rule 151A	55
4.	Rule 151A is consistent with Rule 151.	57
5.	The remaining challenges to the reasonableness of the Commission’s interpretation of Section 3(a)(8) are meritless	61
a.	Rule 151A does not intrude on the states’ regulation of contracts described by the Rule.	61
b.	Rule 151A is reasonably limited to contracts that create a contractual obligation to pay an index-linked return	62
II.	THE ARGUMENTS BASED ON ALLEGED DEFECTS IN THE COMMISSION’S ANALYSIS OF THE RULE’S IMPACT ON EFFICIENCY, COMPETITION AND CAPITAL FORMATION ARE MERITLESS AND, IN ANY EVENT, IRRELEVANT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	63
A.	The Commission Considered and Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Contentions Regarding the Rule’s Impact on Efficiency, Competition, and Capital Formation.	64

B.	In any Event, the Commission Was Not Required by the Statute To Conduct the Analysis of Efficiency, Competition, and Capital Formation	67
III.	THE ARGUMENTS RAISED ONLY BY <i>AMICI</i> ARE PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND MERITLESS.	68
A.	Wasserman’s Argument That the Commission Did Not Adequately Address the Rule’s Impact on Small Businesses Is Not Properly Before the Court and Is Meritless.	68
B.	Allianz’s Argument That Indexed Annuities Are Not Securities Under <i>Howey</i> Is Not Properly Before the Court and Is Meritless.	71
	CONCLUSION	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997), vacated by 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	32
American Bankers Ass’n v. SEC , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	35
*Associates in Adolescent Psychiatry v. Home Life Insurance Co., 941 F.2d 561 (7 th Cir. 1991)	38, 46, 48, 71, 72
Capital Network System, Inc. v. FCC, 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir.1994)	57
Cargill Inc. v. Hardin, 452 F.2d 1154 (8 th Cir. 1971).	10
Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA, 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	69
*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30, 34, 36, 43
Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC, 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
Grainger v. State Security Life Ins., 547 F.2d 303 (5 th Cir. 1977)	56
Holding v. Cook, 521 F. Supp.2d 832 (C.D. Ill. 2007)	39

“*” denotes authorities principally relied upon.

Malone v. Addison Insurance Marketing, Inc., 225 F. Supp.2d 743 (W.D. Ky. 2002)	39, 60
Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	36
Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols, 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	69
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n, 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	68
National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of the Interior, 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC, 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	70
National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne, 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
*NCTA v. Brand X, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	31, 37, 43, 45, 48
New Jersey v. New York, 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	68
New York v. EPA, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
NOA v. Key Futures, Inc., 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)	72
Northpoint Tech. v. FCC, 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30, 43
Ohio Power Co. v. FERC, 954 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	65

Otto v. VALIC, 814 F.2d 1127 (7 th Cir. 1986)	48
Peoria Union Stockyards Co. v. Pennsylvania Mutual Life Ins., 698 F.2d 320 (7 th Cir. 1983)	48
Rothwell v. Chubb Life Ins., 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22630 (D. N.H. Mar. 31, 1998)	46, 47, 49
SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co., 794 F.2d 1388 (9 th Cir. 1986)	72
SEC v. Edwards, 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	71
SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	11
*SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co., 387 U.S. 202 (1967)	15, 16, 23, 34-38, 40, 42, 56, 65
*SEC v. VALIC, 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	12-14, 16, 23, 24, 34-38, 40, 42, 62, 65, 71
SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 202 (1946)	71
Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1
Star Wireless LLC v. FCC, 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	63
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31
Valuevision Int'l, Inc. v. FCC, 149 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	69

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 601 68

5 U.S.C. 706 29

Securities Act Section 2(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(10) 67

Securities Act Section 2(b), 15 U.S.C. 77b(b) 67

Securities Act Section 2(b), 15 U.S.C. 77b(b) 63-65, 67

Securities Act Section 3(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77c(a)(2) 67

Securities Act Section 3(a)(8), 15 U.S.C. 77c(a)(8) .. 2, 12, 13, 21, 23, 30, 31, 34,
35, 37-40, 42, 43, 55, 61

Securities Act Section 3(b), 15 U.S.C. 77c(b) 67

Securities Act Section 3(c), 15 U.S.C. 77c(c) 67

Securities Act Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 77e 11

Securities Act Section 7(a), 15 U.S.C. 77g(a) 67

Securities Act Section 7(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77g(b)(1) 67

Securities Act Section 7(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77g(b)(2) 67

Securities Act Section 8(a), 15 U.S.C. 77h(a) 67

Securities Act Section 8(c), 15 U.S.C. 77h(c) 67

Securities Act Section 8A(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77h-1(c)(1) 67

Securities Act Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 77i(a) 1, 29

Securities Act Section 10(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 77j(a)(4) 67

Securities Act Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 77j(b)	67
Securities Act Section 10(c), 15 U.S.C. 77j(c)	67
Securities Act Section 10(d), 15 U.S.C. 77j(d)	67
Securities Act Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. 77s(a)	1, 21, 30, 67
Securities Act Section 19(b)(1)(A)(v), 15 U.S.C. 77s(b)(1)(A)(v)	67
Securities Act Section 28, 15 U.S.C. 77z-3	67

Rules

Rule 151, 17 C.F.R. § 230.151	17, 45, 57, 59
Rule 151A, 17 C.F.R. § 230.151A	1, 21, 22, 36, 37, 39, 43, 44, 52, 57, 59, 61, 71

Other Authorities

DAVID R. ANDERSON, DENNIS J. SWEENEY, & THOMAS A. WILLIAMS, STATISTICS FOR BUSINESS AND ECONOMICS (1993)	53
FLORIDA DEP’T OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, EQUITY INDEXED ANNUITY INVESTOR ALERT, http://www.myfloridacfo.com/Consumers/ Guides/Life/annuity_alert.htm (last visited Apr. 6, 2009)	6, 8
G.W. FITCH, WHAT EVERYBODY WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT ANNUITIES (1934)	13
INTERNATIONAL GLOSSARY OF BUSINESS VALUATION TERMS (2001), http://www.bvresources.com/FreeDownloads/IntGlossary BVTerms2001.pdf (last visited Apr. 6, 2009).	49
JACK MARRION, INDEX ANNUITIES (2003)	9, 10
JOHN BLACK, OXFORD DICTIONARY OF ECONOMICS (2002)	52

NAFA, WHITE PAPER ON FIXED INDEXED INSURANCE PRODUCTS (Nov. 10, 2006)	10, 41, 72
NAIC STANDARD NONFORFEITURE LAW, § 4.B & 4.C	9, 26
Stephen E. Roth, The Securities Status of Life Insurance Products, 902 PLI/COMM 169 (Jan. 2008)	60
ZVI BODIE, ET AL., INVESTMENTS (2005)	52, 53
